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MEETING NOTICE OF THE 
PLEASANT VIEW PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

Notice is hereby given that the Planning Commission of Pleasant View City will hold a regularly 
scheduled meeting at the City Office building, 520 W Elberta Dr. on Thursday, May 5, 2022 
at 6:00 PM. 
 

AGENDA 
 

6:00 PM Call to Order 
A. Opening Prayer, Reading, or Expression of Thought given by: Dean Stokes 
B. Pledge of Allegiance: Dean Stokes 
C. Declaration of Conflicts of Interest 

 

 
COMMON CONSENT 
 

1. Conditional Use Permit to allow an Attached Accessory Apartment for the owner-
occupied single-family dwelling at 365 W 3925 N 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
 

2. Discussion/Decision: Site Plan for Office/Storage Space at 2647 N 1000 W 
 

3. Discussion/Decision:  Consider Preliminary Subdivision Plat Approval for Boyer 
Pleasant View containing two (2) lots on 20.17 acres at approximately 3155 N HWY 89 
in the MP-1 Zone.  

 
 

LEGISLATIVE 
 
Public Hearings 
 

4. Discussion/Decision: Consider amending the Pleasant View Municipal Code Chapter 
18.66 Attached Accessory Apartments Ordinance by adding “Attached Accessory 
Apartments (AAA)” to the permitted uses in each chapter namely sections 18.09 (RE-
20 Zone), 18.10 (RE-15 Zone), 18.16 (A-2 Zone) and 18.18 (A-5 Zone) and obtain an 
AAA permit reviewed and issued by staff. 

 

5. Discussion/Decision: Consider amending the Pleasant View Municipal Code Chapter 
18.42 – Supplementary Use Regulations Ordinance by allowing existing storage 
facilities outside the location limitations to expand until December 31, 2022, to the 
section 18.42.015 “Storage Facilities, Special Regulations”.  

 

6. Discussion/Decision: Consider amending the Pleasant View Municipal Code Chapter 
18.09 and 18.10 – Single Family Residential Zones to add a provision allowing 
accessory structures or detached garages to be placed within the side yard setback, 
provided the lot fronts a cul-de-sac and meets standards. 
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7. Discussion/Decision: Consider amending the Pleasant View Municipal Code 
Chapter 18.18-Agriculture Zone (A-5) Ordinance by removing ‘Residential facility for 
persons with a disability’ and ‘Residential facility for elderly persons’ from the list of 
uses allowed in that zone.   

 

**ADJOURN PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING** 
 

Dated this  
/April 28, 2022/ Amber Corbridge/Planning and Zoning Administrator 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary services for these meetings 
should call the Pleasant View City Offices at 801-782-8529, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 



 

 
 

 

 

 
Planning Commission 

Staff Report 
 

AGENDA 

ITEM 

#1 

Attached Accessory Apartment – Conditional Use 

May 5, 2022 
 

BASIC INFORMATION 
 

Applicant:     Gavin Garside 
Owner:     Gavin Garside 

Location:     365 W 3925 N 
 

BACKGROUND AND PROPOSAL 
 

The applicant is applying for an Attached Accessory Apartment (AAA) incidental to the main use 
and is a conditional use. The AAA will be separately located in the basement living area of the 
main residential unit at 365 W 3925 N and have a separate rear entrance. The attached garage 
includes at least three (3) parking spaces, where the maximum of two (2) vehicles for the AAA 
will be parked. The following basement floorplan shows the area where the AAA and parking 
will be established: 
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FACTORS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

The Planning Commission reviews conditional uses to ensure that the proposed conditional use 
meets the following: 
 

1. The use contributes to the general well-being of the community. 
2. The use is not detrimental to health, safety, and general welfare of the public and land. 
3. The use is compatible with the surrounding and/or planned uses of the community. 
4. The use will comply with the regulations and conditions of the city code. 
5. The proposed use conforms to the goals and policies of the General Plan.    
 

The proposed accessory apartment has minimal impacts on the community and land, as the use 
is within an existing owner-occupied single-family home. The proposed AAA meets the code 
requirements, such as having a rear entrance, a square footage between 300 square ft. and 50% 
of the main dwelling, and legal parking spaces for up to two (2) vehicles (see attached 
application with site plan) 
  
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION  

 
Staff recommends approval of the conditional use attached accessory apartment at 365 W 
3925 N, subject to obtaining required remodel permits.  
 
 
 
Public Comment 
There have been no comments currently. 

 
 

STAFF CONTACT 
 
Amber Corbridge 
acorbridge@pleasantviewcity.com 
801-782-8529 Ext: 466 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Vicinity Map 
2) Application 
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ATTACHMENT 1) Vicinity Map 
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ATTACHMENT 2) Application 
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Planning Commission 

Staff Report 
 

AGENDA 

ITEM 

#2 

Office and Storage at 2647 N 1000 W – Site Plan 

May 5, 2022 
 

BASIC INFORMATION 
 

Applicant:     Brad Reeves 
Owner:     Brad Reeves 

Location:     2647 N 1000 W 
 

PROPOSAL  
 

The applicant is requesting site plan approval of a steel commercial office and storage 
building at 2647 N 1000 W, in the C-2 Zone. The steel building will be placed on a site with 
an existing stucco commercial building and parking lot, as shown in the aerial and site plan 
below: 
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The applicant is requesting no landscaping, as the culinary provider, Bona Vista, stated they 
will not provide outside irrigation.  

 
 

FACTORS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The Planning Commission reviews site plans for permitted uses to ensure that the proposed site 
plan meets the following:  
 

1. Meet safety and convenience of traffic movement both within the land area considered 
and in relation to street access, harmonious and beneficial relation among the buildings 
and uses in the land area considered, as well as with adjacent neighborhoods.  

2. The plans will need to meet all requirements of the zoning ordinance. 
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The Commission may impose any conditions or requirements designated or specified to meet 
the provisions of City’s ordinances and General Plan regarding the site plan for the permitted 
use.  
 

 
STAFF COMMENTS 
 

The proposed site plan and building design will need to meet site compatibility, as well as the 
design standards in Chapter 18.43. The site plan and building elevations will need to be 
corrected to meet all of the following staff correction comments (see attached redline plans for 
reference): 
 

1. Landscaping 
a. A landscape plan is required for review. The landscape plan will need to include 

plant materials meeting the minimum requirements, including street trees. The 
landscaped area facing the street will need to include a 2 ½ ft. berm. At least 15% 
of the site shall be landscaped. The site plan states the site has no outside 
irrigation; however, the code (18.27.030) requires the site to have secondary 
water and permanent irrigation. The applicant will be required to obtain 
secondary water and meet the landscaping requirements. Staff suggests the 
applicant install water efficient landscaping plants with ground covers and a drip 
irrigation system.  
 

2. Dumpster and Enclosure 
a. The dumpster and enclosure are not included on the site plan. The applicant will 

need to ensure the site plan includes the dumpster location and drawings of the 
enclosure. The enclosure is required to meet three sides with solid concrete or 
masonry walls, which architecturally relate to the main building and be placed 
out of setbacks.  

3. Parking 
a. The parking stall dimensions need to be provided on the site plan and include an 

ADA parking space and aisle.  
 

4. Building Compatibility  
a. The proposed new structure should be compatible (18.43.230) with the existing 

stucco office building (see attached Existing Building Images). 
b. Entrance. The building shall be oriented to have at least one primary entrance 

facing the street or circulation area (18.43.320). 
c. Meet building design treatments, materials, and colors of the code (18.43.340, 

18.43.370, and 18.43.380). Staff recommends the new building meet the same 
design treatments (entrance features), materials, and colors of the existing 
neutral colored stucco/stone building on the property for the front and side 
facades.  
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d. The rear façade may have metal as it is out of the general public view 
(18.43.370). 

e. The roof overhangs on the front are required to be at least 3’ beyond the 
supporting walls.  
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE PLANS ARE STILL IN REVIEW BY OTHER DEPARTMENTS AND WILL NEED TO 
MEET ALL DEPARTMENT STAFF COMMENTS 
 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends approval of the Reeves site plan and building elevations at 2647 N 1000 W, 
with the following conditions and corrections: 

1. Submit a landscape plan meeting the minimum landscaping requirements, showing plant 
material, ground covers, and street trees. Staff strongly encourages a water efficient 
landscape design using a drip irrigation system.  

2. Include a dumpster location and enclosure on the site plan with building elevations meeting 
code requirements. 

3. Include an ADA parking stall and aisle on the site plan. 
4. Redesign the front and side building elevations to meet the design requirements in 18.43. 

Staff recommends the new building meet the same design treatments (entrance features), 
materials, and colors of the existing neutral-colored, stucco and stone building front on the 
property. 

5. Submit the Dominion Energy will serve letter for gas. 
6. Satisfy all department review comments.  

 
 
Public Comment 
There have been no comments currently. 
 

STAFF CONTACT 
 
Amber Corbridge 
acorbridge@pleasantviewcity.com 
801-782-8529 Ext: 466 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Vicinity Map 
2) Redlined Site and Building Plans 
3) Existing Building Images 
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ATTACHMENT 1) Vicinity Map 
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ATTACHMENT 2) REDLINED SITE AND BUILDING PLANS 
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ATTACHMENT 3) EXISTING BUILDING IMAGES 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 
Planning Commission 

Staff Report 
 

AGENDA 

ITEM 

#3 

Boyer Pleasant View Preliminary Subdivision 

May 5, 2022 
 

BASIC INFORMATION 
 

Application Number:   SBD 22.06 
Applicant:     Cameron Cook 
Owner:     Bailey Properties 

Acreage:     20.17 
Lots:      2 
Location: Approximately 3205 N HWY 89 
Current Zoning District:   MP-1 
 

PROPOSAL AND BACKGROUND  
 

The applicant is proposing to create a subdivision for the new Boyer Pleasant View Warehouse 
off HWY 89. The subdivision will contain two (2) lots, one main lot having 17.9 acres and the 
second lot having 2.3 acres. Lot 1 has street frontage along HWY 89, and Lot 2 does not have 
street frontage, due to being platted for a detention pond, as shown in the attached site plan 
for the proposed building. The detention pond will be dedicated to the city as part of the 
proposal, as the pond provides detention storage for upstream development. The plat includes 
a 40’ cross-access and utility easement.  
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FACTORS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

The Planning Commission considers the design and compatibility of the subdivision in 
relationship to the existing natural environment and surroundings. The Commission considers 
how the subdivision meets the General Plan.  

 

The Commission may recommend specific project designs and improvements, facilities, and 
amenities to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the public. Such improvements may 
include the following: 1) road and street improvements, including layout, design and 
construction,  2) flood control facilities, 3) culinary and secondary water facilities, 4) sanitary 
sewer facilities, 5) storm drain facilities, 6) Lot and/or site drainage facilities, 7) park and open 
space areas and facilities, trail access and connections, 8) fire protection facilities, 9) Power, gas, 
and any public utility facilities, 10) fencing and buffers, 11) street lighting and streetscape 
enhancements including street trees and park strip improvements, and 12) preservation and 
protection of the natural environment.  

 

After reviewing this request, the Commission will make a recommendation to City Council. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS 
 
The proposed preliminary subdivision plat is required to meet the zoning and subdivision 
ordinance standards and General Code goals and objectives. 
 
Although, the ordinance (17.18.030) states that subdivision lots shall abut on a dedicated street 
or private street, the city review and standards allow the lot “2” on the proposed plat to not 
have dedicated street frontage, as this lot is used for a city dedicated detention pond, only. The 
plat will need to be corrected to rename lot 2 to “Parcel A” and dedicate to the city. 
 
The easement requirements are satisfied with the plat for the site plan review and staff 
recommends the proposed subdivision be approved and recorded prior to site plan approval for 
the new warehouse. If the applicant desires site plan approval prior to subdivision approval, an 
easement recording will be required by separate instrument.  
 
The ordinance (17.20.010) requires street trees (tree species approved by staff) and a six foot 
(6’) tall solid fence shall be installed along the rear property line.  
 

The proposed subdivision plat will be required to meet all ordinance standards and conditions. 
The redlined preliminary plat (see attached) will need to be corrected and returned in a 
resubmittal package.  
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends approval of the preliminary subdivision Boyer Pleasant View at 3205 N HWY 
89, subject to the following: 

1. Record plat prior to Site Plan approval of the Boyer Pleasant View Warehouse or record the 
required easement by separate instrument for the site plan approval.  

2. Install a 6’ tall solid fence along the rear property line. 

3. Include street trees on the landscaping plan for the site plan review.  

4. Satisfy all department staff requirements.  
 
 
 
Public Comment 
There have been no comments currently. 
 
 
 

STAFF CONTACT 
 
Amber Corbridge 
acorbridge@pleasantviewcity.com 
801-782-8529 Ext: 466 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Vicinity Map 
2) Staff Review Comments and Redlines 
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ATTACHMENT 1) Vicinity Map 
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ATTACHMENT 2) Staff Review Comments and Redlines 
 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 
Planning Commission 

Staff Report 
 

AGENDA 

ITEM 

#4 

Public Hearing – Consideration of Amending 18.66 Attached 

Accessory Apartments to Allow as a Permitted Use 

Incidental to an Owner-Occupied Single-Family Dwelling 

May 5, 2022 
 

 

PROPOSAL  
 

Attached Accessory Apartments (AAA), or self-contained apartment part of or an addition to an 
existing single-family dwelling, are conditional uses in agricultural and single-family residential 
zones and leased by the owner living in the single-family dwelling. This proposal is to add AAA 
as a permitted use in the agricultural and single-family residential zones, where an application 
is made to obtain a AAA permit, reviewed and issued by staff.  
 

 

FACTORS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

The Planning Commission considers if the proposed ordinance amendment is in the best 
interest of the city and meets the goals and objectives of the General Plan.  

 

After reviewing this request, the Commission will make a recommendation to City Council. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS 
 

The proposed ordinance amendment will allow for AAA to go through a simple staff review, 
consideration, approval and permitting. Planning Commission review for AAA as a conditional 
use may not be necessary, because AAA have minimal impacts to the neighborhood and any 
negative impacts are mitigated by AAA following the code design standards, such as size, 
separate entrance and location, and legal parking. The single-family dwelling for an AAA will still 
need to meet the owner-occupancy requirement. The applicant is also required to go through a 
review and approval process.   

 

Parking and noise associated with the AAA use may be a concern of the surrounding 
neighborhood, and amendments to the AAA design standards for parking or number of 
occupants may be considered. Staff recommends maintaining the existing design standards for 
the apartment and parking, however limiting the number of vehicles or occupants maybe 
beneficial.  
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends approval of the ordinance amendment to allow Attached Accessory 
Apartments as a permitted use in each chapter namely sections 18.09 (RE-20), 18.10 (RE-15), 
18.16 (A-2), and 18.18 (A-5), subject to the following: 

 

1. Maintain the design standards of the AAA code for compliance AND/OR add a limit to the 
number of vehicles and/or adult occupants to two (2).  

2. The applicant of an owner-occupied single-family dwelling will need to meet the review and 
permitting process to operate an AAA.  

 
 
 
Public Comment 
There have been no comments currently. 
 
 
 

STAFF CONTACT 
 
Amber Corbridge 
acorbridge@pleasantviewcity.com 
801-782-8529 Ext: 466 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Proposed Ordinance Language 
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ATTACHMENT 1) Proposed Ordinance Language 
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Planning Commission 

Staff Report 
 

AGENDA 

ITEM 

#5 

Public Hearing – Consideration of Amending 18.42 

Supplementary Use Regulations to Allow Existing Storage 

Facilities to Expand until December 31, 2022 

May 5, 2022 
 
 

BASIC INFORMATION 
 

Applicant:     Doug Eilertson with Wildcat Storage LLC 
Owner:     Black Oak Design LLC 

Acreage:     Approximately 1.5 acres 
Parcels:     17-066-0092 and 17-066-0104  
Location: 945 W 2550 N 
Current Zoning District:   C-2 
 

BACKGROUND AND PROPOSAL 
 

The applicant is requesting an ordinance amendment in order to expand Wildcat Storage, as 
the facility is not able to provide more units to the community. The applicant states there is a 
need for more storage with Pleasant View City growth and development (see attached 
application request). They would like to use the property to the south for their expansion, 
which faces 2500 N.  
 
This request includes allowing the existing Wildcat Storage facility to expand until December 31, 
2022, and to the rear of the property on 2500 N.  The proposed amendment language states 
the expansion of existing facilities may occur if the following conditions are met: 1) if located 
out of the area north of the Parkland Business Park (approximately 2800 N) and west of the 
railroad line may expand until that proposed date December 31, 2022, and 2) not located on a 
lot fronting 2700 N (see attached proposed language) 
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FACTORS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

The Planning Commission considers if the proposed ordinance amendment is in the best 
interest of the city and meets the goals and objectives of the General Plan.  

 

After reviewing this request, the Commission will make a recommendation to City Council. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS 

The General Plan and Future Land Use Map (see attached) show the property in question being 
zoned C-2, General Commercial, for the purpose of having proximity to shopping, and maximize 
property development opportunities for property owners to develop retail, office plazas, and 
other non-residential uses that thrive in areas close to the freeway access. According to the code 
(18.27.060) “self-storage” facilities are a conditional use in the C-2 Zone. These uses are also 
limited and regulated by 18.42 Supplementary Use Regulations, which state that storage 
facilities may only be located in the area north of the Parkland Business Park and west of the 
Railroad line. The area allowed for this conditional use is mapped below: 
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This area shown above is best suited for storage facilities. In the best interest of the city, the 
new proposed ordinance would still limit new storage facilities to this area of the city. Any 
proposed expansions of existing storage facilities out of this area would not be allowed starting 
January 1, 2023.  
 
Additionally, due to the proposed use of storage units being a conditional use in the C-2 Zone, 
staff would recommend the request for this ordinance change go through, and the proposed 
expansion will be reviewed as a conditional use meeting the requirements of this proposed 
code and other applicable codes. The expansion will need to obtain conditional use approval, 
site and construction plan approval, and permits prior to the deadline of December 31, 2022. 
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To clarify the code, staff also recommends amending the C-2 Zone to change storage units from 
a conditional use to not allowed.  
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends approval of the ordinance amendment to allow the expansion of existing 
storage facilities outside the location limitations until December 31, 2022, with the following 
conditions: 

1. The review for the expansion of this storage facility will need to go through Planning 
Commission for a conditional use permit, where a site plan and building elevations will 
be reviewed for material compatibility, screening, layout and design.  

2. The permits for the expansion will need to be issued by December 31, 2022.  

3. Amend 18.27.060 to change the storage units from conditional uses to not allowed.  
 
 
 
Public Comment 
There have been no comments currently. 
 
 
 

STAFF CONTACT 
 
Amber Corbridge 
acorbridge@pleasantviewcity.com 
801-782-8529 Ext: 466 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Proposed Ordinance Language by Petitioner 
2) Future Land Use Map 
3) Application 
4) Letters from Applicant to City 
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ATTACHMENT 1) Proposed Ordinance Language by Petitioner 
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ATTACHMENT 2) Future Land Use Map 
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ATTACHMENT 3) Application
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ATTACHMENT 4) Letters from Applicant to City 
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Planning Commission 

Staff Report 
 

AGENDA 

ITEM 

#6 

Public Hearing – Consideration of Amending 18.09 and 

18.10 Single Family Residential Zones to add a Provision to 

Accessory Structures on Lots Facing a Cul-de-sac Bulb 

May 5, 2022 
 

 

BACKGROUND AND PROPOSAL 
 

The side yard setback requirements outlined in 18.09 and 18.10 for private garages or other 
accessory buildings is 10’, except if they’re located at least 6’ behind the house the minimum 
setback is 1’ and no closer than 10’ to a dwelling on an adjacent lot. There are several lots that 
face a cul-de-sac bulb, where the main structures are built on an angle to face the street. It is 
difficult to meet the above requirement for detached accessory structures in these 
circumstances.  
 
The proposed ordinance change would allow for a detached accessory building to be placed in 
the side yard setback at least one foot (1’) from the property line and at least 10’ from another 
dwelling on an adjacent lot. The following illustrates how an accessory building on a lot facing a 
cul-de-sac would not meet the current ordinance: 
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FACTORS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

The Planning Commission considers if the proposed ordinance amendment is in the best 
interest of the city and meets the goals and objectives of the General Plan.  

 

After reviewing this request, the Commission will make a recommendation to City Council. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS 
 

The General Plan supports the importance of maintaining the quality, appearance, and upkeep 
of existing and proposed housing. New single-family lots are being developed in new 
subdivisions where cul-de-sacs are common and found in the city’s residential neighborhoods.  
There are challenges associated with developing the lots that front a cul-de-sac bulb, such as 
orienting a single-family home to face the street. These homes are placed at an angle and leave 
minimal space in the rear yard for accessory structures to be developed and meet required 
setbacks and easements. The proposed ordinance (see attached) will allow for these lots to 
place an accessory structure to the side yard and still have at least 10’ from a neighboring home. 

 

 The following aerial shows a lot that would qualify building an accessory building, like a 
detached garage, in the side yard and be at least 10’ from another home under the proposed 
ordinance.  
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The following site plan shows an example of a lot being developed, where a detached garage 
would be placed to the rear of the home under the current code: 
 
 
 

  
 

The following site plan shows how the detached garage would fit on the lot under the proposed 
code: 
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Please note that in any case, accessory structures over 200 square ft. and closer than one foot 
(1’) from the property line will be required to have a fire-rated wall. Also note, accessory 
structures in the side yard will still need to meet the current front yard setback for the zone.  
 
The code (18.42.090) limits accessory buildings in residential zones to twenty-five percent (25%) 
coverage of the rear yard. Staff recommends including accessory structures allowed by this 
proposed provision to be included in the accessory building coverage calculation, even though 
they would not sit behind the back line of the house.  
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends approval of the ordinance amendment to Chapter 18.09 and 18.10, to allow 
accessory structures or detached garages to be placed to the side of the dwelling, at least one 
foot (1’) from property the side property line and ten feet (10’) from a neighboring dwelling 
when the lot fronts a cul-de-sac bulb, subject to being included in the accessory building rear 
yard coverage calculation in residential zones.  
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Public Comment 
There have been no comments currently. 
 
 
 

STAFF CONTACT 
 
Amber Corbridge 
acorbridge@pleasantviewcity.com 
801-782-8529 Ext: 466 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Proposed Ordinance Language 
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ATTACHMENT 1) Proposed Ordinance Language  
 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 
Planning Commission 

Staff Report 
 

 

Amending Pleasant View Code § 18.27- Commercial Zones 

and 18.18 Agricultural/Residential Zone 

C-1, C-2 and A-5 Zones – Removing Assisted Living Facility 

and Nursing Home/Elderly Housing As Conditional Uses  

 

May 5, 2022 
 

BASIC INFORMATION 
 

Applicant: None.  
Review of this item initiated by City Administration 

 

BACKGROUND  
 

Pleasant View City is currently evaluating areas to locate Assisted Living and 
Nursing Home/Elderly Housing facilities within city limits. As part of this process, the 
discussion has expanded to possible modifications and elimination of existing 
allowances as a Conditional Use in C-1 & C-2 Zones, as these areas are 
anticipated to serve as the primary commercial corridor for Pleasant View City.  

 
A Planning Commission recommendation is being requested for the City Council 
regarding the possible removal of Assisted Living Facility and Nursing Home/Elderly 
Housing as a Conditional Use in these commercial zones. The General Plan 
specifically identifies areas in the city that are preferred locations for commercial 
development, including 2700 North, 600 West and along US-89.  

 

STAFF REVIEW 
 

The proposed removal of Assisted Living Facility and Nursing Home/Elderly 
Housing as an allowable use in C-1 and C-2 Zones is consistent with the General 
Plan. There isn’t General Plan language specific to the A-5 Zone that addresses this 
type of use. The use of Assisted Living Facilities is also being considered as a new 
use in CP-1 and CP-3 Zones, with a Planning Commission recommendation for 
approval. The Council has also reviewed the Planning Commission's 
recommendation regarding assisted living in the CP-2 Zone and this was approved 
on April 26, 2022 as a Conditional Use.  
 
The Council requested that this be further explored to evaluate existing definitions 
and uses related to assisted living.  
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The Planning Commission will discuss and make a recommendation regarding 
assisted living, nursing homes and residential care facilities with relation to 
allowable uses in the C-1, C-2 and A-5 Zones. The Council requested that this be 
further explored to evaluate existing definitions and uses related to assisted living. 

 
ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION 

 
Current city code includes definitions for Assisted Living Facility, Nursing Home, 
Residential Facility for Elderly Persons and Retirement Home. Staff would like to 
have dialogue with Planning Commissioners about the possibility of adjusting and 
combining these definitions, and to create three separate definitions based on level 
of impact versus the type of assisted living facility.  
 
The current and proposed adjusted definitions are included below for further 
dialogue. Based on Planning Commission discussion, this item may return to the 
Planning Commission for review for a formal recommendation to the City Council 
regarding the newly defined uses to add clarification in each appliable zone.  
 

Current Definitions 
18.04.065 Assisted Living Facility. Means a residential facility, licensed by the State of Utah, with a home 

like setting that provides an array of coordinated supportive personal and health care services, available 24 

hours a day, to residents who have been assessed under the Utah Department of Health or the Utah 

Department of Human Services rules to need any of these services. Each resident shall have a service plan 

based on the assessment, which may include nursing care, administration of medication and support services 

to promote self-sufficiency. Such facilities do not include and are not classified as residential facilities for 

elderly persons or residential facilities for persons with a disability.  

• Currently a conditional use in C-1, C-2, CP-2 and MCM 

• Proposed and tabled for further consideration in CP-1 and CP-3 zones 

18.04.442 Nursing Home. Means an intermediated care/nursing facility or a skilled nursing facility, licensed 

by the State of Utah, for the care of individuals who due to illness, advanced age, disability or impairment 

require assistance and/or supervision 24 hours a day.  

• Currently a conditional use in C-1, C-2 and MCM 

• Proposed removal from C-1 and C-2  

18.04.464 Residential Facility for Elderly Persons. Means a dwelling unit that is either owned by one of the 

residents or by an immediate family member of one of the residents, or is a facility for which the title has been 

placed in trust for a resident. Such facilities shall be occupied on a 24 hour basis by eight (8) or fewer elderly 

persons (60 or more years old), in a family-type arrangement. Such facilities shall not include facilities that are 

operated as a business (although a fee may be charged), nor shall it be a dwelling where persons are placed 

and treated for drug and alcoholism, residence in the facility shall be strictly voluntary, nor shall it be a health 

care facility as defined by Section 26-21-2 of the Utah Code, nor shall it be a residential facility for persons 

with a disability. (Ord.2001-7, 4/10/01)  

• Conditional Use in RE-15, RE-20, A-5  

• Proposed removal from A-5 
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Retirement Home. Means a for-profit residential facility designed, occupied and intended for residents fifty 

(50) years of age or older, where common facilities for cooking and dining are available to all residents and 

independent facilities are provided for living, sleeping, sanitation and may include cooking. (Ord.2001-7, 

4/10/01) 

• Conditional Use in C-1, C-2 and MCM 

Possible Amended Definitions 

Assisted Living Facility (Large) 

A residential facility that includes any of the following functions and purposes: nursing assisted living 

facility; retirement home; hospice and respite care facility; or rehabilitation facility. A residential facility, 

occupied by seventeen (17) or more individuals, licensed by the State of Utah that provides healthcare and 

assistance with activities of daily living and social care as defined in Utah Code Section 26-21-2 or its 

successor. 

Assisted Living Facility (Small) 

A residential facility that includes any of the following functions and purposes: nursing assisted living 

facility; retirement home; hospice and respite care facility; or rehabilitation facility. A residential facility, 

occupied by six (6) to sixteen (16) individuals, licensed by the State of Utah that provides healthcare and 

assistance with activities of daily living and social care as defined in Utah Code Section 26-21-2 or its 

successor. 

Assisted Living Facility (Limited Capacity) 

A residential facility that includes any of the following functions and purposes: nursing assisted living 

facility; retirement home; hospice and respite care facility; or rehabilitation facility. A residential facility, 

occupied by two (2) to five (5) individuals, licensed by the State of Utah that provides healthcare and 

assistance with activities of daily living and social care as defined in Utah Code Section 26-21-2 or its 

successor. 

 

 

STAFF CONTACT 
 

Amy Mabey 
amabey@pleasantviewcity.com 

801-782-8529  

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Zoning Map  
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ATTACHMENT 1) Zoning Map 
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